
2. ALLIUM CEPA L.

CEBOLLA
LØG

ZWIEBEL
ΚΡΕΜΜΥ∆Ι

ONION
OIGNON
CIPOLLA

UI
CEBOLA

RUOKASIPULI
LÖK

1 2 3 4

Variedad / Sort /
Sorte / Ποικιλία /
Variety / Variété /

Varietà / Ras /
Variedade /
Lajike / Sort

País de admisión de la UE / EU-optagelsesland / EU- Zulassungsland / Χώρα EE αποδοχής /
EU country of admission / Pays d'admission UE / Paese di ammissione UE / EU-land van toelating /

País de admissão da UE / EU:iin kuuluva hyväksymismaa / Godkännandeland inom EU

AELC / EFTA
/ ΕΖΕΣ /

AELE / EVA

Observaciones /
Bemærkninger /
Bemerkungen /

Παρατηρήσεις / Observations /
Observations / Osservazioni /
Opmerkingen / Observações /

Huomautukset / Anmärk-
ningar

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Nube a30a (add.)

Paille des vertus bx (mod.) Virtudes E
– Amarilla paja

virtudes
b192

– Vertus bx

Rosita a30a H (add.)

4. ALLIUM PORRUM L.

PUERRO
PORRE

PORREE
ΠΡΑΣΟ

LEEK
POIREAU

PORRO
PREI

ALHO-PORRO
PURJO

PURJOLÖK

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Artemis b79 H (add.)

Carver b78 H (add.)

Cézanne b108 H (add.)

Europa b79 H (add.)

Julian b8 H (add.)

Lawrence b78 H (add.)

Linx b8 H (add.)
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4. ALLIUM PORRUM L.

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Moreton b60 H (add.)

Pablo b108 H (add.)

Poseidon b79 H (add.)

Rentan b105 H (add.)

7. APIUM GRAVEOLENS L.

APIO
SELLERI
SELLERIE
ΣΕΛΙΝΟ
CELERY
CÉLERI
SEDANO
SELDERIJ
AIPO
SELLERI
SELLERI

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

1. APIO DE CORTAR
BLADSELLERI
SCHNITT- UND
BLEICHSELLERIE
ΣΕΛΙΝΟ
CELERY
CÉLERI À CÔTES
ET À COUPER
SEDANO
BLADSELDERIJ
AIPO PARA
CORTAR
LEHTISELLERI
BLEKSELLERI

Groene Pascal bx (mod.) Giant Pascal NL
Verde de Pascua E
Verde Pascal E

– Lleno de Pascua b192
– Plein blanc Pascal bx
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7. APIUM GRAVEOLENS L.

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

2. APIO NABO
KNOLDSELLERI
KNOLLENSELLE-
RIE
ΣΕΛΙΝΟ ΡΑΦΑΝΟ
CELERIAC
CÉLERI-RAVE
SEDANO RAPA
KNOLSELDERIJ
AIPO NABO
MUKULASELLERI
ROTSELLERI

Prager Reuzen bx (mod.) Giant Prague NL

12. BRASSICA OLERACEA L. CONVAR. BOTRYTIS (L.) ALEF. VAR. BOTRYTIS L.

COLIFLOR
BLOMKÅL

BLUMENKOHL/KARFIOL
ΚΟΥΝΟΥΠΙ∆Ι

CAULIFLOWER
CHOU-FLEUR
CAVOLIFIORE
BLOEMKOOL
COUVE-FLOR
KUKKAKAALI

BLOMKÅL

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Baker b79 H (add.)

Gigante de Napoles
tardia

b830 (mod.) February E

Napoletano
gennarese

b66 (mod.) Gigante di Napoli mezzo
precoce I
January I

– Gigante de
Nápoles Temporâ

b830

Palatino b78 H (add.)

Pincio b78 H (add.)

Santillo b8 H (add.)

Stargate b8 H (add.)

Tetris b79 H (add.)

Tipoff b8 H (add.)

Valery b26 H (add.)

White Gold b8 H (add.)
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13. BRASSICA OLERACEA L. CONVAR. BOTRYTIS (L.) ALEF. VAR. CYMOSA DUCH.

BRÓCULI
BROCCOLI
BROKKOLI
ΜΠΡΟΚΟΛΟ
SPROUTING BROCCOLI OR CALABRESE
BROCOLI
CAVOLO BROCCOLO
BROCCOLI
COUVE BRÓCULO
PARSAKAALI
BROCCOLI

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Broadway b8 H (add.)

Shena a92 b64 H (mod.)

Tamesis a58 H (add.)

15. BRASSICA OLERACEA L. CONVAR. CAPITATA (L.) ALEF. VAR. SABAUDA L.

COL DE MILÁN
SAVOYKÅL
WIRSING/KOHL
ΛΑΧΑΝΟ ΜΙΛΑΝΟΥ
SAVOY CABBAGE
CHOU DE MILAN
CAVOLO VERZA
SAVOOIKOOL
COUVE LOMBARDA
KURTTUKAALI
SAVOYKÅL

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Aubervilliers bx b176 (mod.) Hâtif d'Aubervilliers F
– D'Aubervilliers bx

Highland b105 H (add.)

Noelle b136 H (add.)

Ottawa b79 H (add.)

Tourmaline b105 H (add.)
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16. BRASSICA OLERACEA L. CONVAR. CAPITATA (L.) ALEF. VAR. ALBA DC.

REPOLLO
HVIDKÅL/SPIDSKÅL

WEISSKOHL/WEISSKRAUT
ΛΑΧΑΝΟ

CABBAGE
CHOU CABUS

CAVOLO CAPPUCCIO BIANCO
WITTE KOOL

COUVE REPOLHO
KERÄKAALI

VITKÅL

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Bacalan temprana bx (mod.)

Coeur de boeuf des
vertus

bx (mod.) Coeur de boeuf moyen de
la Halle F

– Coraçâo de Boi
Médio

b837

Coraçâo de Boi
Grande

b830

– Corazon de buey
grande

b152

– Cuor di bue
grosso

b221

Fieldglory b8 H (add.)

Jersey Wakefield b16 (mod.)

Langedijker Late
Herfstwitte

b78 (mod.) Langedijker später
Herbst NL
Merveille d'octobre NL

Serena b78 H (add.)

Winter Special b78 H (add.)

17. BRASSICA OLERACEA L. CONVAR. CAPITATA (L.) ALEF. VAR. RUBRA DC.

LOMBARDA
RØDKÅL

ROTKOHL/ROTKRAUT
ΚΟΚΚΙΝΟ ΛΑΧΑΝΟ

RED CABBAGE
CHOU ROUGE

CAVOLO CAPPUCCIO ROSSO
RODE KOOL

COUVE ROXA
PUNAKAALI

RÖDKÅL

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Pesaro BJ b8 H (add.)

Profox b78 H (add.)

Sandoro b8 H (add.)
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18. BRASSICA OLERACEA L. CONVAR. ACEPHALA (DC.) ALEF. VAR. GONGYLODES

COLINABO
KÅLRABI
KOHLRABI
ΓΟΓΓΥΛΟΚΡΑΜΒΗ
KOHLRABI
CHOU-RAVE
CAVOLO RAPA
KOOLRABI
COUVE-RÁBANO
KYSSÄKAALI
KÅLRABBI

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Kordial b8 H (add.)

20. BRASSICA RAPA L. VAR. RAPA

NABO
MAJROE/HØSTROE
MAIRÜBE/HERBSTRÜBE
ΓΟΓΓΥΛΙ (ΡΕΒΑ)
TURNIP
NAVET DE PRINTEMPS/NAVET D'AUTOMNE
RAPA PRIMAVERILE/RAPA AUTUNNALE
MEIRAAP/STOPPELKNOL
NABO
KEVÄTNAURIS/SYYSNAURIS
MAJROVA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Amarillo bola de
oro

b151 (mod.) Orange Jelly UK

– Goldball b16
– Golden Ball bx
– Jaune boule d'or ax

Norfolk a colletto
violetto

b125 (mod.) Norfolk cuello rosa E

– Norfolk cuello
violeta

bx
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21. CAPSICUM ANNUUM L.

PIMIENTO
PAPRIKA

PAPRIKA/PFEFFERONI
ΠΙΠΕΡΙΑ

CHILI/CAPSICUM/PEPPER
PIMENT/POIVRON

PEPERONE
PAPRIKA/SPAANSE PEPER

PIMENTO
PAPRIKA

CHILIPEPPAR

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Almuden b79 H (add.)

Arganda b79 H (add.)

Athena b73 H (add.)

Bacaro b79 H (add.)

Biondo b78 H (add.)

De Cayenne bx (mod.)
– Cayenna b66

El Real b588 H (add.)

Encore b2567 b79 H (mod.)

Estola b60 H (add.)

Eurostar b60 H (add.)

Flavio b60 H (add.)

Gibil b78 H (add.)

Horus b78 H (add.)

Hot Horn b78 H (add.)

Ionian a18 H (add.)

Kameron b60 H (add.)

Maravilla b78 H (add.)

Montano b26 H (add.)

Olivin b108 H (add.)

Padua b108 H (add.)

Pegasus b60 H (add.)

Platika Florinis a2 (add.)

Quadrato d'Asti
giallo

bx (mod.) Giallo D'Asti I
Gigante giallo di Carmagnola I
S. Galdino I

Quark b60 H (add.)

Requena b73 H (add.)

Ribera b73 H (add.)

Riyolit b108 H (add.)

Runner b78 H (add.)

Seba a18 H (add.)

Selantis a18 H (add.)

Sombrero b60 H (add.)

Trirosso b108 H (add.)
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21. CAPSICUM ANNUUM L.

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Triyello b108 H (add.)

Tweety b26 H (add.)

Yecla b79 H (add.)

22. CICHORIUM ENDIVIA L.

ESCAROLA
ENDIVIE
ENDIVIE (WINTER)
ΑΝΤΙ∆Ι ΚΑΤΣΑΡΟ
ENDIVE
CHICORÉE FRISÉE/CHICORÉE SCAROLE
INDIVIA RICCIA/INDIVIA SCAROLA
KRULANDIJVIE/ANDIJVIE
CHICÓRIA
ENDIIVI
ENDIV

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

2. DE HOJA LISA
BREDBLADET
ENDIVIE
GANZBLÄTTRIGE
ENDIVIE
ΑΝΤΙ∆Ι ΑΓΡΙΟ
ENDIVE
CHICORÉE
SCAROLE
INDIVIA
SCAROLA
ANDIJVIE
CHICÓRIA LISA
SILOENDIIVI
ESCAROLESALLAT

Carlos a8 (add.)

Davos a8 (add.)

Lexos a8 (add.)

Monos a8 (add.)
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23. CICHORIUM INTYBUS L. (PARTIM)

ENDIVIA
CIKORIE

ZICHORIE
ΡΑ∆ΙΚΙ, ΕΥΡΥΦΥΛΛΟ ΡΑ∆ΙΚΙ (ΙΤΑΛΙΚΟ ΡΑ∆ΙΚΙ)

WITLOOF CHICORY
CHICORÉE WITLOOF (ENDIVE)

CICORIA
WITLOF

ALMIRÃO
SALAATTISIKURI

CIKORIA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

1. ENDIVIA
CIKORIE
ZICHORIE
ΡΑ∆ΙΚΙ
WITLOOF
CHICORY
CHICORÉE
WITLOOF
(ENDIVE)
CICORIA
WITLOOF
WITLOF
ENDÍVIA
SIKURI
DRIVCIKORIA

Orius b60 H (add.)

2. ACHICORIA
SILVESTRE
BLADCIKORIE
BLATTZICHORIE
ΕΥΡΥΦΥΛΛΟ ΡΑ∆ΙΚΙ
LEAF CHICORY
CHICORÉE À
FEUILLES
CICORIA A
FOGLIE
BLADCICHOREI
CHICÓRIA COM
FOLHAS
SIKURI
BLADCIKORIA

Erfano b8 H (add.)
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24. CICHORIUM INTYBUS L. (PARTIM)

ACHICORIA INDUSTRIAL
CIKORIEROD
WURZEL-ZICHORIE
ΚΙΧΩΡΙΟ ΓΙΑ ΒΙΟΗΧΑΝΙΚΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΕΙΣ
INDUSTRIAL CHICORY
CHICORÉE INDUSTRIELLE
CICORIA INDUSTRIALE
CICHOREI VOOR DE INDUSTRIE
CHICÓRIA PARA CAFÉ
TEOLLISUUSSIKURI
INDUSTRICIKORIA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Absylle a255 (add.)

Ardres f: 30.6.2006

Diamant f: 30.6.2006

Jade f: 30.6.2006

Katrien a218 (mod.)

Markise f: 30.6.2006

Perle f: 30.6.2006

25. CITRULLUS LANATUS (THUNB.) MATSUM. ET NAKAI

SANDÍA
VANDMELON
WASSERMELONE
ΚΑΡΠΟΥΖΙ
WATERMELON
MELON D'EAU/PASTÈQUE
ANGURIA/COCOMERO
WATERMELOEN
MELANCIA
VESIMELONI
VATTENMELON

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Benfika a18 H (add.)

Electra b78 H (add.)

Piatela a18 H (add.)
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26. CUCUMIS MELO L.

MELÓN
MELON

MELONE
ΠΕΠΟΝΙ
MELON
MELON

MELONE
MELOEN

MELÃO
MELONI
MELON

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Alpes b108 H (add.)

Amarillo oro S/B a205 (mod.) Amarillo oro E

Antonallo b62 H (add.)

Bastille b61 H (add.)

Botticelli b61 H (add.)

Bowie b60 H (add.)

Cabrero b78 H (add.)

Carrera b49 b60 H (mod.)

Cocorito b78 H (add.)

Corelli b62 H (add.)

Egli a18 H (add.)

Lefko Amyntaiou a2 (add.)

Medellin b61 H (add.)

Mehari a2567 b79 H (mod.)

Moonlight b62 H (add.)

Rochet ax b241 (mod.)

Selantis a18 H (add.)

Sereno b78 H (add.)

Tendral negro a151 (mod.) Tendral negro de Elche E
Tendral negro tardio E
Tendral valenciano tardio E
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27. CUCUMIS SATIVUS L.

PEPINO
AGURK
GURKE
ΑΓΓΟΥΡΙ
CUCUMBER/GHERKIN
CONCOMBRE/CORNICHON
CETRIOLO/CETRIOLINO
KOMKOMMER/AUGURK
PEPINO
KURKKU
GURKA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

1. PEPINO
ASIE- OG
SALATAGURK
SALAT- UND
SCHÄLGURKE
ΑΓΓΟΥΡΙ
CUCUMBER
CONCOMBRE
CETRIOLO
KOMKOMMER
PEPINO
KURKKU
VÄXTHUSGURKA

Caman b108 H (add.)

Caspar a30 H (add.)

Ideal a18 H (add.)

Lopez b8 H (add.)

Majestic a57 b60 H (mod.)

Metis a18 H (add.)

Minoan a18 H (add.)

Uzi a18 H (add.)

2. PEPINILLO
SYLTEAGURK
EINLEGEGURKE
ΑΓΓΟΥΡΑΚΙ ΤΟΥΡΣΙ
GHERKIN
CORNICHON
CETRIOLINO
AUGURK
PEPININHOS
AVOMAANKURK-
KU
FRILANDSGURKA

Cabaret b108 H (add.)

Pasadoro b79 H (add.)

Presto b108 H (add.)
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29. CUCURBITA PEPO L.

CALABACÍN
GRÆSKAR

GARTEN-SPEISEKÜRBIS
ΚΟΛΟΚΥΘΑΚΙ

MARROW
COURGETTE

ZUCCHINO
COURGETTE

ABOBORINHA
KESÄKURPITSA

PUMPA/SQUASH

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Borsa a18 H (add.)

Gheppio b78 H (add.)

Gold Spike b78 H (add.)

Leila b26 H (add.)

Lorenzo a1134 H (add.)

Mastil b79 H (add.)

Shamu a18 H (add.)

Sungreen b78 H (add.)

31. CYNARA SCOLYMUS L.

ALCACHOFA
ARTISKOK

ARTISCHOCKE
ΑΓΚΙΝΑΡΑ

ARTICHOKE
ARTICHAUT

CARCIOFO
ARTISJOK

ALCACHOFRA
LATVA-ARTISOKKA
KRONÄRTSKOCKA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Migo (del.)
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32. DAUCUS CAROTA L.

ZANAHORIA
GULEROD
MÖHRE/KAROTTE
ΚΑΡΟΤΟ
CARROT
CAROTTE
CAROTA
WORTEL
CENOURA
PORKKANA
MOROT

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

1. ZANAHORIA
COMESTIBLE
SPISEGULEROD
SPEISEMÖHRE/
KAROTTE
ΚΑΡΟΤΟ
CARROT
CAROTTE
POTAGÈRE
CAROTA COMME-
STIBILE
WORTEL
CENOURA
PORKKANA
MOROT

Euforo b78 H (add.)

Sophia b108 H (add.)

Torro b78 H (add.)

33. FOENICULUM VULGARE MILLER

HINOJO
FENNIKEL
FENCHEL
ΜΑΡΑΘΟ
FENNEL
FENOUIL
FINOCCHIO
VENKEL
FUNCHO
FENKOLI
FÄNKÅL

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Orbit b8 (add.)

Scorpio b8 H (add.)
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34. LACTUCA SATIVA L.

LECHUGA
SALAT
SALAT

ΜΑΡΟΥΛΙ
LETTUCE

LAITUE
LATTUGA

SLA
ALFACE

SALAATTI
SALLAD

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Alber a92 b128a (mod.)

Anouk b26 (add.)

Benson b105 (add.)

Ciantara b26 (add.)

Circe b78 (add.)

Concordia b26 (add.)

Cornet b60 (add.)

Daguan b66 a79 (mod.)

Delaila b26 (add.)

Joanna b60 (add.)

Lisboa b26 (add.)

Marche b26 (add.)

Matilda b26 (add.)

Nasdalie b78 (add.)

Osaka b26 (add.)

Petrina b105 (add.)

Pronto b26 (add.)

Rendana b26 (add.)

Saporo b26 (add.)

Shira b26 (add.)

Sidra b60 (add.)

Silverado a26 (add.)

Target (del.)

Tiger b26 (add.)

Timpa b75 b79 (mod.)

Verdeca b26 (add.)
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35. LYCOPERSICON LYCOPERSICUM (L.) KARSTEN EX FARW.

TOMATE
TOMAT
TOMATE
ΤΟΜΑΤΑ
TOMATO
TOMATE
POMODORO
TOMAAT
TOMATE
TOMAATTI
TOMAT

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Ace 55 VF b108 b141 (mod.) Ace VF I

Agusta b73 H (add.)

Albertina a30 H (add.)

Alboreto b78 H (add.)

Amendola b108 H (add.)

Amergen a18 H (add.)

Artemida a3 (add.)

Bosporus a18 H (add.)

Bottondoro b405 H (add.)

Cabrales a64 b73 H (mod.)

Camry b108 H (add.)

Caramba b73 H (add.)

Caramella b73 H (add.)

Chamonew b79 H (add.)

Cherto b60 H (add.)

Chonto a18 H (add.)

Classy a2567 b79 H (mod.)

Cohiba b78 H (add.)

Coral Heat b140b H (add.)

Corbus b108 H (add.)

Cuor di bue bx (mod.) Oxheart I
– Coraçâo de Boi b837

Cuore del Ponente a1205 (add.)

Darline a30 H (add.)

Diaz b78 H (add.)

Dulcito b108 H (add.)

Duquesa b73 H (add.)

Elsem a18 H (add.)

Experience b60 H (add.)

Floradel b78 (mod.)

Groove a2567 b79 H (mod.)

Guadivia b60 H (add.)

Hamilton a2567 b79 H (mod.)

Heinz 1999 f: 30.6.2006
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35. LYCOPERSICON LYCOPERSICUM (L.) KARSTEN EX FARW.

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

James b79 H (add.)

Kyler b79 H (add.)

Kyrbi b79 H (add.)

Lennon b2567 b79 H (mod.)

Lizzy b79 H (add.)

Loreto b26 H (add.)

Lycos b375 H (add.)

Madlin b11 H (add.)

Malory a30 a8618 H (mod.)

Matrix b73 H (add.)

Megisti a18 H (add.)

Melissa a30 H (add.)

Miami b2567 b79 H (mod.)

Mona Lisa b2567 b79 H (mod.)

Mondial b26 H (add.)

Montreal b73 H (add.)

Moonstar a18 H (add.)

Mr Jop b73 H (add.)

Multix b79 H (add.)

Niagara b2567 b79 H (mod.)

Noxana a18 H (add.)

Patrona b73 H (add.)

Pearson b1205 (mod.) Pam I
Pearson improved VR I

Poem a18 H (add.)

Polbig b8 H (add.)

Polfast b8 H (add.)

Precocix b79 H (add.)

Progress b78 H (add.)

Pupa a18 H (add.)

Quintana b73 H (add.)

Rezidens b79 H (add.)

Risoca b73 H (add.)

Sahel b79 H (add.)

Starlite a18 H (add.)

Styria b73 H (add.)

Tomplus b144 H (add.)

Torch b8 H (add.)

Torquay b8 H (add.)

Tovi Sol b140b H (add.)

Tributes b73 H (add.)

Tyara b79 H (add.)
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35. LYCOPERSICON LYCOPERSICUM (L.) KARSTEN EX FARW.

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Tympani b79 H (add.)

Tyrmes b79 H (add.)

UGX 820 b588 H (add.)(1)

Yacalo b108 H (add.)

36. PETROSELINUM CRISPUM (MILLER) NYMAN EX A. W. HILL

PEREJIL
PERSILLE
PETERSILIE
ΜΑΙΝΤΑΝΟΣ
PARSLEY
PERSIL
PREZZEMOLO
PETERSELIE
SALSA
PERSILJA
PERSILJA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Aroma a8 (add.)

Frisé vert foncé bx b65 (mod.) Rizado verde oscuro E
– Doble rizado bx

37. PHASEOLUS COCCINEUS L.

JUDÍA ESCARLATA
PRALBØNNE
PRUNKBOHNE/FEUERBOHNE
ΦΑΣΙΟΛΟΣ Ο ΙΣΠΑΝΙΚΟΣ
RUNNER BEAN
HARICOT D'ESPAGNE
FAGIOLO DI SPAGNA
PRONKBOON
FEIJÃO COCCINEUS
RUUSUPAPU
BLOMSTERBÖNA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Wisley Magic b136 (add.)
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38. PHASEOLUS VULGARIS L.

JUDÍA
BØNNE

GEMÜSEBOHNE
ΦΑΣΙΟΛΟΣ Ο ΚΟΙΝΟΣ

FRENCH BEAN
HARICOT
FAGIOLO

BOON
FEIJÃO

TARHAPAPU
BÖNA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

1. JUDÍA DE MATA
BAJA
BUSKBØNNE
BUSCHBOHNE
ΦΑΣΙΟΛΟΣ Ο
ΝΑΝΟΣ
DWARF FRENCH
BEAN
HARICOT NAIN
FAGIOLO NANO
STAMBOON
FEIJÃO ANÃO
TARHAPAPU
BUSKBÖNA

Alexandra b78 (add.)

Balsas b79 (add.)

Cerdon b79 (add.)

Cyrus a18 (add.)

Fran a25 (add.)

Gold Mine b78 (add.)

Lannion b79 (add.)

Medinah b79 (add.)

Ressons b79 (add.)

Villeron b79 (add.)

Virgilio b78 (add.)

2. JUDÍA DE
ENRAME
STANGBØNNE
STANGENBOHNE
ΑΝΑΡΡΙΧΩΜΕΝΟ
ΦΑΣΟΛΙ
CLIMBING
FRENCH BEAN
HARICOT À
RAMES
FAGIOLO
RAMPICANTE
STOKBOON
FEIJÃO DE TREPAR
TARHAPAPU
STÅNGBÖNA

Egli a18 (add.)

Focus a18 (add.)

Lizar a18 (add.)
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39. PISUM SATIVUM L. (PARTIM)

GUISANTE
ÆRT
ERBSE
ΜΠΙΖΕΛΙ
PEA
POIS
PISELLO
DOPERWT
ERVILHA
HERNE
ÄRT

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

1. DE GRANO
RUGOSO
MARVÆRT
MARKERBSE
ΑΡΑΚΑΣ ΞΗΡΟΣ
WRINKLED PEA
POIS RIDÉ
PISELLO A GRANO
RUGOSO
KREUKZADIGE
DOPERWT
ERVILHA RUGOSA
HERNE
MÄRGÄRT

Destiny (del.)

Kelvedon Wonder bx bx (mod.)
– Meraviglia di

Kelvedon
b221

– Merveille de
Kelvedon

bx

Polo (del.)

Saturn (del.)

Sherwood b78 (add.)

Wonder van
Amerika

bx (mod.)

2. DE GRANO LISO
REDONDO
SKALÆRT
SCHALERBSE
ΣΤΡΟΓΓΥΛΟ
ΜΠΙΖΕΛΙ
ROUND PEA
POIS ROND
PISELLO A GRANO
ROTONDO
RONDZADIGE
DOPERWT
ERVILHA LISA
HERNE
SPRITÄRT

Nain très hâtif
d'Annonay

bx (mod.)

– Annonay bx
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39. PISUM SATIVUM L. (PARTIM)

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

3. COMETODO
SUKKERÆRT
ZUCKERERBSE
ΓΛΥΚΟ ΜΠΙΖΕΛΙ
SUGAR PEA
MANGE-TOUT
MANGIATUTTO/
TACCOLE
PEUL
ERVILHA TORTA
HERNE
SOCKERÄRT

Carouby de
Maussane

ax a8064 (mod.)

– Carouby b221

Corne de bélier bx (mod.)
– Sugar Tall White b63

Sugar Bon a232 (mod.)

40. RAPHANUS SATIVUS L.

RABANITO
RADISE/RÆDDIKE

RADIES/RETTICH
ΡΕΠΑΝΙ

RADISH
RADIS

RAVANELLO
RADIJS/RAMMENAS

RABANETE
RETIISI

RÄDISA/RÄTTIKA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

1. RABANITO
RADISE
RADIESCHEN
ΡΑΠΑΝΑΚΙ
RADISH
RADIS DE TOUS
LES MOIS
RAVANELLO
RADIJS
RABANETE
RETIISI
RÄDISA

Charito b105 H (add.)

De Fueco a66 (add.)

Monica b105 H (add.)

Rond écarlate bx (mod.)
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40. RAPHANUS SATIVUS L.

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

2. RÁBANO
RÆDDIKE
RETTICH
ΡΕΠΑΝΙ
RADISH
RADIS RAVE
RAFANO/
RAMOLACCIO
RAMMENAS
RABANETE
RETIKKA
RÄTTIKA

Sutong b78 H (add.)

43. SOLANUM MELONGENA L.

BERENJENA
AUBERGINE/ÆGFRUGT
EIERFRUCHT
ΜΕΛΙΤΖΑΝΑ
AUBERGINE/EGG PLANT
AUBERGINE
MELANZANA
AUBERGINE
BERINGELA
MUNAKOISO
ÄGGPLANTA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Karnak a18 H (add.)

Sonora a18 H (add.)

46. VICIA FABA L. (PARTIM)

HABA
VALSK BØNNE
DICKE BOHNE/PUFFBOHNE
ΒΡΩΣΙΜΟ ΚΟΥΚΙ
BROAD BEAN
FÈVE
FAVA DA ORTO
TUINBOON
FAVA
HÄRKÄPAPU
BONDBÖNA

1 2 3 4

B DK D EL E F IRL I L NL A P FIN S UK IS NO

Ace b60 (add.)
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